



भारतीय विश्वविद्यालय संघ

Association of Indian Universities

डॉ. बलजीत सिंह सेखों संयुक्त सचिव (वाई ए एंड एस) DR. BALJIT SINGH SEKHON Joint Secretary (YA&S)

> No. AIU/YA&S/2024-25/ March 21, 2024

Sub: Inviting Proposals from Member Universities for Hosting 38th UNIFESTS 2024-25 and other University Youth Affair Programs.

Dear Sir/Madam,

As you are well aware that every year AIU is organizing the Inter-University Youth Festivals (UNIFESTS) in collaboration with the member universities. The organization of these Festivals at different quadric points not only give a good chance of interaction between the cultural troops of Dances, Music, Fine Arts, Theatre and Literary events of University students but is also a famous gathering in academic establishments.

As per practice, the 38th UNIFESTS 2024-25 (Eight Zonal and one National level Youth Festival) along with AIU International Youth Festival (IYF); Asian Universities Youth Festival (AUFEST); AIU National Youth Adventure & Trekking Camp; AIU National Women Student Parliament; AIU National Moot Court Competition; AIU National Qawwali Competition (details attached as Annexure I) will be allotted to willing member universities.

Since, the host universities have to make boarding/lodging and allied arrangements in organization of cultural events from their own resources, therefore, the host universities may charge Rs.2500/- per participant/official from the participating universities (or any other amount for different Program/Event, if approved by AIU from time to time).

All interested universities are therefore, requested to submit their proposal for hosting the Youth Affair Zonal, National UNIFESTS, other national and international programmes for the session 2024-25 through link https://university.aiu.ac.in/University by April 20, 24 positively through the Hon'ble Vice Chancellor of the University. The online submission manual is attached for ready reference as Annexure II. The User IDs and Password have already been provided to the Nodal Officer of the university.

We hope that your reputed University not only take participation but also consider to conduct one of the Festival/Event.

With warm regards,

Sincerely

(Baljit Singh Sekhon)

The Hon'ble Vice Chancellor/Director All member universities, AIU

Encl: as above

CC: The Cultural Coordinator/DSW/Director Youth Affairs— all the member universities